
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer North West Community Committee 
Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & Rawdon, Horsforth,  
Otley & Yeadon 

 
 

 
 
 
Meeting to be held in Airedale Room Yeadon Town 
Hall, High Street, Leeds, LS19 7PP  
Monday, 5th March, 2018 at 1.30 pm 

 

Councillors:   
 

B Anderson Adel and Wharfedale; 
C Anderson Adel and Wharfedale; 
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale; 

 

G Latty Guiseley and Rawdon; 
P Latty Guiseley and Rawdon; 
P Wadsworth Guiseley and Rawdon; 

 

B Cleasby Horsforth; 
D Collins Horsforth; 
C Townsley Horsforth; 

 

C Campbell Otley and Yeadon; 
R Downes Otley and Yeadon; 
S Lay Otley and Yeadon; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
Agenda compiled by:  Debbie Oldham on 0113 37 88656 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
West North West Area Leader: Bash Uppal 
Facebook: facebook.com/LCCOuterNW 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Adel & Wharfedale - Golden Acre Park  
Guiseley & Rawdon - Guiseley Clock; Aireborough One Stop Centre 
Horsforth – Town Street and Olympic letter box 
Otley & Yeadon – Yeadon Town Hall; Wharfemeadows Park 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in 
[...]
  
 

  MATTERS ARISING 
 
To note any matters arising from the minutes. 
 

 

9   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Horsforth; 
Otley and 
Yeadon 

 FINANCE UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive the report of the West North West Area 
Leader which provides the Community Committee 
with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing fund for 2017/18, and the current 
position of the Small Grants and Skips pot, and the 
small grants and skips which have been approved 
since the last meeting. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

11 - 
26 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Horsforth; 
Otley and 
Yeadon 

 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive the report of the West North West Area 
Leader which updates the Community Committee 
on the work of the sub groups of the Committee: 
Environment & Community Safety; Employment, 
Learning and the Local Economy; Children’s 
Services and Family Health; Health,Well-being & 
Adult Social Care; Highways & Transportation and 
Policy.  
 
The report also updates the Community Committee 
on community forums and partnership working that 
has taken place in the area since the last meeting.  
 
(Report attached)  
 

27 - 
32 

11   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Horsforth; 
Otley and 
Yeadon 

 DATES, TIMES AND VENUE REPORT 
 
The report of the City Solicitor is to request 
Members to give consideration to agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting 
schedule for the 2018/2019 municipal year, whilst 
also considering whether any revisions to the 
current meeting and venue arrangements should 
be explored. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

33 - 
36 

   VENUE DETAILS AND MAP 
 
 

37 - 
38 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING PROTOCOL 
Third Party Recording 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, and 
a clear identification of the main speakers and their role 
or title. 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees. In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th March, 2018 

 

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER, 2017 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Wadsworth in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Anderson, 
C Campbell, B Cleasby, D Collins, 
R Downes, B Flynn, G Latty, P Latty, S Lay 
and C Townsley 

 
 
 

24 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

25 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
There was no exempt information. 
 

26 LATE ITEMS  
 

There were no late items. 
 

27 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS’  

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

28 Apologies For Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

29 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of the Community Committee 
Procedure Rules, at the discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for members of the public to make 
representations or to ask questions on matters within
[...]
e Community Committee discussed the following points: 
 

 Support for looked after children in hospitals and hospices 

 Educational attainment and how this needed to improve, including the 
work of the Clusters and a need for a named school governor. 

 The role of designated teachers in schools 

 Continued care for over 18 years up to 21 

 Need for foster carers Cllr. Latty informed the Committee that she was 
organising a Get Together in January 2018 for foster carers in the area 
to thank them for the good work that they do. 

 Low numbers of looked after children and care leavers attending 
university 

 The need for a scheme to link universities nationally  
 

Members were informed of an annual prize giving event called ‘STARS’ which 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th March, 2018 

 

celebrated achievements of looked after children and care leavers.  
 
Members were invited to attend events such as:- 

 Respect Training – one on 29th November 2017 and June 2018 

 Yorkshire and Humberside Child in Care Conference 
 
 
RESOLVED – It was resolved that Members of the Outer North West 
Community 
 

 Committee use their increased knowledge and understanding of looked 
after children and young people and corporate parenting 
  

 To consider and act on their own corporate parenting responsibilities. 
 

 Community Committee reports to consider and record the impact of 
decisions on looked after children and care leavers – where this is 
relevant. 

 
Cllr. Campbell left the meeting during this item. 
 

34 Finance Report  
 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing fund 
2017/18, and the current position of the Small Grants and Skips pot, and the 
small grants and skips which had been approved since the last meeting. 
 
Members attention was drawn to point 9 of the submitted report and it was 
noted that after deducting any existing commitments and taking account of 
2016/17 carry forward position, the Community Committee had £85,014 of 
funding available for allocation.  
 
Members were asked to consider 3 new projects: 
 

 Christmas in Pool-in-Wharfedale - £1,500 

 Horsforth Lights Switch on - £2,194 

 Bramhope Village Hall (Robert Craven Memorial Trust) - £20,000 
 
The Members of Adel and Wharfedale discussed the project at Bramhope 
Village Hall and the possibility of match funding. Cllr. Barry Anderson 
proposed that approval be given in principle subject to confirmation of 3 failed 
bids of £5,000 from other funding sources and that accounts had been 
submitted to the Communities Team. 
 
The Community Committee heard that the Policy sub group had met on 4th 
October to discuss the process they wished to use for allocating the 
Community Committee element of the Neighbourhood Fund in outer North 
West. The sub group recommended that any funds raised through CIL was to 
be retained by the ward or parish in which it was generated. 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th March, 2018 

 

 
RESOLVED - The Outer North West Community Committee to: 
 

 Note the current budget and monitoring position for the Wellbeing Fund 
for 
2017/18 (Table 1) and attached at appendix 1. 

 Consider the new Wellbeing large grant applications detailed at section 
11 – 14. 

o Christmas in Pool-in-Wharfedale - £1,500 – Approved 
o Horsforth Lights Switch on - £2,194 – Approved 
o Bramhope Village Hall (Robert Craven Memorial Trust) - that the 

sum of £15,000 be approved subject to the relevant accounts 
being provided to the Communities Team, and that subject to 
the organisation providing evidence of 3 failed bids for matched 
funding of £5,000 from other funding sources to the 
Communities Team then a further payment of £5,000 be 
approved. 

 Note the small grants and skips remaining budget (Table 2) and those 
small grants and skips that have been approved since the last meeting 
(Table 3). 

 Note the current budget position for the Youth Activity Fund for 
2017/18. 

 Note the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 
2017/18 
(Table 4). 

 Agree that any funds raised through CIL are retained by the ward or 
parish in which it is generated. 
 

35 Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the West North West Area Leader updated the Community 
Committee on the work of the sub groups of the Committee: Environment and 
Community Safety; Employment, Learning and the Local Economy; Children’s 
Services and Family Health; Adult Social Care, Health and Well-being; 
Highways and Transportation and Policy. 
 
The Committee was informed that the next Children’s Consultation Event will 
be held on 12th February 2018 at Prince Henry’s Grammar School. Members 
noted that invites would be sent out. 
 
Cllr. G Latty said that the Health and, Well-being and Adult Social Care sub 
group had discussed the Health Care Plan. The sub group had also had a 
speaker from Battle Scars a support group for people who self-harm.  
 
RESOLVED – To note the work of the sub groups and the areas of 
partnership working since the last Community Committee meeting. 
 
It was noted that Members had received an email informing them of the 
current appointments to the Rawdon and Laneshawbridge School Trust as Mr 
J Peebles, Mr D Long, Mr C Smith and Cllr. B Cleasby. Mr Colin Smith was 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th March, 2018 

 

appointed as representative governor to fill the vacancy following the death of 
Mr S Waddington. 
 

36 Date and time of next meeting  
 

To note that the next meeting of the Outer North West Community Committee 
would be Monday 5th March at 1:30pm. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of West North West Area Leader  

Report to Outer North West Community Committee  

Report author Susan Skinner 0113 336 7857 

 
Date: 5th March 2018  

Finance Update Report   For Decision   

 
 Purpose of report  

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget 
position for the Wellbeing fund for 2017/18, and the current position of the Small 
Grants and Skips pot, and the small grants and skips which have been approved 
since the last meeting. 
 

2. This report also provides an update on the Youth Activity Fund and the Youth Activity 
Fund projects which have been approved since the last meeting.  

 

3. Also attached at appendix 1 is the Finance Statement which provides Members with 
details of the current financial and monitoring position of the Wellbeing Fund and the 
Youth Activity Fund. 

Main Issues 

4. The Wellbeing Fund Large Grant programme supports the social, economic and 

environmental wellbeing of a Community Committee area by funding projects that 

contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.  A group applying to the Wellbeing 

fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria including evidencing appropriate 

management arrangements and finance controls are in place; have relevant policies 

to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and equality and 

diversity; and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds. Projects 

eligible for funding could be community events; environmental improvements; crime 

prevention initiatives or opportunities for sport and healthy activities for all ages. In 

line with the Equality Act 2010 projects funded at public expense should provide 

services to citizens irrespective of their religion, gender (including Trans), marital 

status, race, ethnic origin, age, sexual orientation or disability; under the Public 

Sector Equality Duty the Council must have due regard to the need to eliminate 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 

different
[...]
   

 The Budget Statement for 2017/18 is included at Appendix 1 to this report. The 
statement details the overall budget position of all Wellbeing and Youth Activity Fund 
projects funded in the current financial year as well as those funded in previous 
years which still have funding left to spend.  

8.  Wellbeing Revenue  

The Outer North West Community Committee has a Wellbeing allocation of £97,660 
for the financial year 2017/18. The Community Committee have previously agreed 
that this allocation is split equally by the 4 wards (£24,415 per ward)   

9. After deducting commitments and taking account of the 2016/17 carry forward 
position, the Community Committee currently has £61,320 of funding available for 
allocation. This figure does not include the Youth Activity Fund still available to 
spend. 

10. Table 1 includes details per ward of the total Wellbeing revenue available for 
allocation in 2017/18 including any carry forward from previous years, and the 
amount of Wellbeing Fund currently available to spend per ward. 

 

 

Page 12



Table 1 – Wellbeing revenue  

 Adel & 
Wharfedale 

Guiseley & 
Rawdon 

Horsforth Otley & 
Yeadon 

2017/18 available 
balance (inc b/f and 
new allocation) 

£43,470 £24,453 £47,217 £24,998 

Allocated to projects 
in 2017/18 

£32,521 £14,377 £20,532 £23,388 

Money from previous 
years returned to the 
pot. 

£0 £0 £12,000 £0 

Current funds 
available to spend   

£10,949 £10,076 £38,685 £1,610 

 

11. New Wellbeing Large Grant projects for consideration  

12.      Site Based Gardener (Guiseley & Rawdon, Horsforth) 
 

Delivery Organisation Parks & Countryside 

Revenue funds requested Total funding - £12,491 
Guiseley & Rawdon - £7,007 
Horsforth - £5,484 

Previous Wellbeing funding 
received 

2016/17 - £12,367 for a Site Based Gardener  

Details of match funding None 

Project details  The funding will pay for a site-based Gardener to work a five 
day, 41 hour week for 6 months of the year across various 
sites in Guiseley & Rawdon and Horsforth.  

 
13. Grit bins (Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & Rawdon, Horsforth) 
 

Delivery Organisation Parks & Countryside 

Revenue funds requested Total funding £1,394  
Adel & Wharfedale - £650 
Guiseley & Rawdon - £480 
Horsforth - £264 

Previous Wellbeing funding 
received 

Grit bins have not been funded in recent years.  

Details of match funding None 

Project details  The funding will cover the refills and lock changes where 
required for grit bins over the winter. 

 

 
14. Community Public Access Defibrillator at St Helena’s Caravan Park (Adel & 

Wharfedale) 
 

Delivery Organisation Global First Aid Services/St Helena’s Caravan Park 

Revenue funds requested Adel & Wharfedale - £1,642  

Previous Wellbeing funding 
received 

2016/17 - £4,626 towards Defibrillators in Adel & 
Wharfedale. 

Details of match funding None 

Project details  The project will install a Community Public Access 
Defibrillator at St Helena’s Caravan Park.  

  

Page 13



 
15. North West Country Park Green Gateway Trail (All wards) 
 

Delivery Organisation Parks & Countryside 

Revenue funds requested Total funding - £12,376 
£3,094 per ward 

Previous Wellbeing funding 
received 

Parks & Countryside have received funding in the past but 
this is a new project.  

Details of match funding Various amounts of funding to be received from other 
Community Committees. 

Project details  The project will install information boards at key locations on 
the North West Country Park Green Gateway Trail, along 
with the costs of the accompanying website.  
The project has been recommended for approval by the 
Environment Sub Group. 

 
16. Aireborough Supported Activity Scheme (All wards) 
 

Delivery Organisation Aireborough Supported Activity Scheme 

Revenue funds requested Total funding - £7,389 
Otley & Yeadon - £2,898 
Guiseley & Rawdon - £2,318 
Adel & Wharfedale - £1,739 
Horsforth - £434 

Previous Wellbeing funding 
received 

2017/18 -
[...]
ing programme 
for 2017/18. 

 Recommendations 

49. The Outer North West Community Committee is asked to:  

 Note the current budget and monitoring position for the Wellbeing Fund for 
2017/18 (Table 1) and attached at appendix 1.  

 Consider the new Wellbeing large grant applications detailed at section 11 – 23. 

 Note the small grants and skips remaining budget (Table 2) and those small 
grants and skips that have been approved since the last meeting (Table 3). 

 Note the current budget position for the Youth Activity Fund for 2017/18. 

 Consider the new Youth Activity Fund applications detailed at section 31 – 34. 

 Note the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 2017/18 
(Table 4). 

50. Background Information  

None. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



16/02/2018

Wellbeing Funding Adel & 
Wharfedale

Guiseley & 
Rawdon Horsforth Otley & 

Yeadon
Total 

Approved
Balance brought forward from 
2016/17

£34,679.17 £5,621.46 £36,987.44 £4,711.38 £81,999.45
New allocation for 2017/18 £24,415.00 £24,415.00 £24,415.00 £24,415.00 £97,660.00
Total available (incl b/f bal for 
2017/18) £59,094.17 £30,036.46 £61,402.44 £29,126.38 £179,659.45
Projects brought forward for 
payment in 2017/18 £15,624.00 £5,583.00 £2,185.00 £4,128.00 £27,520.00
Project spend in 2017/18 £11,021.75 £14,377.46 £18,338.00 £23,388.00 £67,125.21
Remaining Budget Unallocated £10,948.42 £10,076.00 £38,685.44 £1,610.38 £61,320.24

Youth Activity Funding / Spend Total 
2016/17 £13,476.80
New allocation for 2017/18 £45,870.00
2017/18 £59,346.80
Projects brought forward for 
payment in 2017/18 £13,475.00
Total spend for 2017/18 £11,021.75
Remaining Budget Unallocated £1,401.80

2016/17 revenue projects 
brought forward

Adel & 
Wharfedale

Guiseley & 
Rawdon Horsforth Otley & 

Yeadon
Total 

Approved Paid to date

Broadgate Drive Car Parking 
(Cancelled 13/14 project) £0.00 £0.00 -£12,000.00 £0.00 -£12,000.00 12,000.00-£   

Defibrillators (CPADs) £1,
[...]


 

Report of: West North West Area Leader 

Report to: Outer North West Community Committee 

Report author: Susan Skinner 0113 336 7857 

Date: 5th March 2018      To note 

Community Committee Update Report 

 

Purpose of report 

1. This report updates the Community Committee on the work of the sub groups of the 
Committee: Environment & Community Safety; Employment, Learning and the Local 
Economy; Children’s Services and Family Health; Health,Well-being & Adult Social 
Care; Highways & Transportation and Policy.  

 
2. The report also updates the Community Committee on community forums and 

partnership working that has taken place in the area since the last meeting.   

Main issues 

3. The Outer North West Community Committee has a range of sub groups which set 
priorities, agree topics for consideration at Community Committee and develop action 
plans to address issues of thematic importance. The committee currently operates six 
sub groups: Environment & Community Safety; Employment, Learning and the Local 
Economy; Children’s Services and Family Health; Adult Social Care, Health & Well-
being; Highways & Transportation and Policy.   

 
4. Sub group meetings are informal meetings and not open to the public, however local 

residents or representatives of other organisations may be invited to attend and speak 
at the discretion of the chair of each sub group.  

 
5. Where possible the Community Committee Champion has been aligned with the 

relevant sub group chair and in consultation with the theme leads have provided the 
following updates: 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



Environment & Community Safety 
 
6. Community Safety 
 

The sub group met on the 22nd February 2018 to discuss Community Safety issues. 
The Environment & Community Safety Champion will provide a verbal update at the 
Community Committee meeting.  

 
7. Environment 

The sub group met on 30th January 2018. Officers from The Cleaner Neighbourhoods 
Team gave an update
[...]
ctivity. 

 

9. Outer North West Community Plan 

 As part of the community committee constitution, there is a requirement that committees 

have a community plan outlining the committee’s work programme and priorities for the 

year. 

Page 28



10. Please find attached at appendix 1 a draft proposal of such a plan for 2018.  Members 

are asked to consider the community plan and key priorities for the year. 

 Conclusions 

11.  The Outer North West Community Committee sub groups provide the committee with 

the opportunity to consider information on key areas of work in partnership with officers 

and community organisations, as well as enabling direct links to be established with the 

Community Champions and Executive Board Members.  

 

 Recommendations 

 

12.   Members are asked to: 

 Note the work of the sub groups and areas of partnership working since the last 
Community Committee meeting.  
 

 Comment on the Outer North West draft Community Plan and to agree the 
committee’s key priorities for 2018.  

 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Outer North West 

What we do 

The Community Committee aims to: 

1. Increase community activity and local residents’ involvement in decision making 

2. Work with our partners to improve services in our local neighbourhoods 

3. Support activities that make people and places feel safer 

4. Enhance the quality of our parks and public spaces 

5. Develop and make better use of community assets 

6. Support children and young people to be engaged, active and inspired 

7. Promote healthy lifestyles and tackle health inequalities 

8. Provide opportunities for people to get jobs, volunteer or learn new skills 

9. Improve access and engagement in sport and cultural activities 

Outer North West Community Committee           

COMMUNITY PLAN 2018 

“This Community Plan sets out the Outer North West Community Committee’s priorities for the year ahead. We will 

invest in projects that support 
[...]
and the Local Economy, Children Services & Family Health, Adult Social Care, Health & Well-being and 

Highways & Transportation.  These groups scrutinise local service delivery and help ensure services are working 

together effectively 

The Community Committee has a budget to invest in projects that strengthen our communities and make a 

difference locally 

Involving our communities 

Our Community Committee meetings  are open to the public 

We hold community forums where people can talk about local issues 

We use newsletters and social media to link with our communities and promote local projects and activities  

We work with resident and community groups to find solutions to local problems  

The work of the Community Committee is reported annually to a meeting of all of the Leeds City Councillors 

  Your Community Committee 

 

Community Committee Meetings 

Community Committee meetings are held four times a year, individuals can raise any issues at the 

meeting, during the open forum section of the meeting.  

 The 2018/19 meeting dates are to be confirmed : 

 

 

Email west.north.west@leeds.gov.uk or call 0113 3367856 for further  

information or to be added to our mailing lists.  

 

Get in touch  

Facebook.com/LCCOuterWest 

@_YourCommunity 

west.north.west@leeds.gov.uk Published by:  

Leeds City Council 

Communities Team West 

0113 3367856 

Outer North West Page 32



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to: Outer North West Community Committee], [Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & 

Rawdon, Horsforth and Otley & Yeadon] 

Report author: Gerard Watson, Senior Governance Officer, 0113 395 2194 
 
Date: 5th March 2018   For decision 

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee 

Meetings 2018/2019   

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to give consideration to agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2018/2019 municipal year, 
whilst also consid

Minutes of the meeting

37

38

39

40

41

42

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 5TH MARCH, 2018
PRESENT: Councillor P Wadsworth in the Chair
Councillors B Anderson, C Anderson,
C Campbell, B Cleasby, D Collins,

R Downes, B Flynn, G Latty, P Latty and
S Lay

CHAIRS COMMENT

The Chair welcomed all to the meeting.

The Chair informed the Members that Gerry Burnham had left the
Communities Team to take up a post. The Community Committee wished her
well and thanked her for all her work with the Committee.

The Chair also informed the Committee that Susan Skinner who had been
supporting the Community Committee had also secured another post. The
Committee extended its thanks to Susan and wished her well also.

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND
PUBLIC

There were no exempt items.
LATE ITEMS

There were no late items.
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER
INTERESTS’

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

Councillors Barry Anderson and Caroline Anderson Informed the Community
Committee of an interest in relation to Item 9 Finance Update Report as they
are members of the Adel War Memorial Association who had submitted an
application for Wellbeing funding. Minute 45 refers.

Apologies For Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from CliIr. Townsley.
Open Forum

On this occasion no members of the public were in attendance at the meeting.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 25th June, 2018



43

44

45

Minutes of previous meeting

RESOLVED - To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held
on 27t November 2017.
Matters arising

There were no matters arising from the previous meeting.
Finance Update Report

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Community
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing fund for
2017/18. This report also provided an update on the Youth Activity Fund.

Attached at Appendix 1 of the submitted report was the Finance Statement
which provided Members with details of current financial and monitoring
position of the Wellbeing Fund and the Youth Activity Fund.

Members noted that the Community Committee currently had £61,320 of
funding available for allocation. The Committee also noted that this did not
include the Youth Activity Fund. Table 1 of the submitted report detailed per
ward the total Wellbeing revenue available for allocation in 2017/18.

Members were asked to note Small Grants and Skips approved since the last
meeting and the Small Grants and Skips balances set out at Tables 2 and 3 of
the submitted report.

A number of Wellbeing fund applications were presented at the Community
Committee for Members consideration. The application were set out at points
12 to 23 of the submitted report.

Councillors Barry Anderson and Caroline Anderson declared an interest in
relation to point 22 and 23 of the submitted report as members of the Adel
War Memorial Association.

Members had been advised that £2,211 was still available in the Youth
Activity Fund. Members considered 4 new projects to be funded from the
Youth Activity Fund these were presented at points 31 to 34 of the submitted
report.

RESOLVED - To:-
¢ Note the current budget and monitoring position for the Wellbeing Fund
for 2017/18 (Table 1) and attached at appendix 1 of the submitted
report.
e Consider the new Wellbeing large grant applications detailed at point
11-23 of the submitted report

Organisation and Project Amount Outcome
requested

12) Park & Countryside — Site Based Gardener | £12,491 Approved
(Guiseley& Rawdon , Horsforth)

13) Parks & Countryside — Grit Bins (Adel& £1,394 Approved

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 25th June, 2018



Wharfedale, Guiseley &Rawdon, Horsforth)

14) Global First Aid Services / St Helena’s £1,642 Approved

Caravan Park - Community Public Access

Defibrillator at St Helena’s Caravan Park (Adel &

Wharfedale)

15) Parks& Countryside — North West Country £12,376 | Approved

Park Green Gateway Trail (All Wards)

16) Aireborough Supported Activity Scheme (All | £7,389 Approved

Wards)

17) Highways — Low Lane — Pedestrian Refuges | £18,000 | Approved

(Horsforth) Subject to
match
funding from
Highways

18) Highways — Low Lane — Zebra Crossing £17,000 | £400

upgrade (Horsforth) approved for
consultation

19) Methodist Homes (MHA) Horsforth Live at £20,000 | Approved

Scheme — Horsforth Live at Home Mini Bus

(Horsforth)

20) Friends of Hunger Hills Woods — Footpath £6,200 Approved

Improvements Hunger Hills

21) Customer Services LCC — Horsforth £15,000 | Approved

Ballroom Improvements

22) Adel War Memorial Association — Kitchen £5,000 Approved

Refurbishment (Adel & Wharfedale)

23) Adel Players, a section of the Adel War £3,730 Approved

Memorial Association (Adel & Wharfedale)

e Note the Small Grants and Skips that have been approved since the
last meeting (Table 2) and those Small Grants and Skips remaining

budget (Table 3) of the submitted report.

¢ Note the current budget position for the Youth Activity Fund for

2017/18.

e Consider the new Youth Activity Fund applications detailed at points

31-34 of the submitted report.

Organisation and Project Amount Outcome

requested
Codswallop CIC — Easter Music Group £515 Approved
ACES - Easter Sports Session £1,980 Approved
Codswallop CIC — Battle of the Bands £1,375 Approved
Codswallop CIC — Let’s Celebrate £1,325 Approved

¢ Note the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for

2017/18 (Table) of the submitted report.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 25th June, 2018




46

Community Committee Update Report

The report of the West North West Area Leader updated the Community
Committee on the work of the sub groups of the Committee: Environment &
Community Safety; Employment; Learning and the Local Economy; Children’s
Services and Family Health; Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care;
Highways and Transportation and Policy.

The report also updated the Community Committee on the community forums
and partnership working which had taken place in the area since the last
meeting.

Clir. Barry Anderson provided the Community Committee with updates on
Community Safety and Environment sub groups which included the following
points:-
e New Policing Model a copy of which had been sent to all Members
Police and Crime Commissioner funding
Target hardening initiatives
CCTV
Grit bin provision
New officer appointed to oversee gulley cleansing
Discussions still ongoing in relation to new bins and routes
More information to be available in the future on fixed penalties

Clir. Pat Latty informed the Community Committee of the 4" annual Outer
North West Children’s and Young People’s Voice event which was held at
Prince Henry’s Grammar School, Otley. It was noted that the event had been
very successful with 110 students attending.

Clir. Latty asked that discussions take place to look at hosting the next
Children’s and Young Voice event at the Banqueting Hall in the Leeds Civic
Hall.

Members briefly discussed the Community Plan 2018 attached to the
submitted report.

RESOLVED - To:-
e Note the work of the sub groups and areas of partnership working
since the last Community Committee;

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 25th June, 2018



47

e Approve the Outer North West draft Community Plan and to agree the
Committee’s key priorities for 2018

Clir. Downes left the meeting during this item.
Dates, Times and Venue Report

The report of the City Solicitor requested Members to give consideration to
agreeing the proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the
2018/2019 municipal, whilst also considering whether any revisions to the
current meeting and venue arrangements should be explored.

The proposed dates were set out at point 6 of the submitted report.

Members requested that the venue be changed. It was proposed that the 4
Community Committee meetings should take place at different venues across
the Outer North West area. Members proposed setting aside a budget to
support this.

RESOLVED - To agree the Committee’s meeting schedule for 2018/2019
municipal year as follows:-

e Monday 25" June 2018 at 1:30pm

e Monday 24t September 2018 at 1:30pm

e Monday 26'" November 2018 at 1:30pm

e Monday 4t March 2019 at 1:30pm

Each meeting to be arranged at a venue within one of the wards.
CHAIRS CLOSING COMMENT

The Chair acknowledged that Clir. Cleasby and ClIr. Townsley would be
stepping down at the next elections in May.

Clir. Townsley was not at the meeting and had given his apologies.

The Chair wished ClIr. Cleasby a happy retirement.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 25th June, 2018



